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Monday 5 August 2019 
 

Overview of COLPAI Project Public Meeting and Drop-In (June 2019 and July 2019) Including a Summary of 
Questions Raised  

 
 

Overview of COLPAI Project Public Meeting and Summary of Questions Raised – Thursday 20 June 2019 
 

Welcome and introductions  
Overview  Paul Murtagh, the City of London Corporation, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 

thanked the community for their time. Paul noted the format of the meeting and the 
timings for the event.  
 

 
Works on-site  

Overview  Steve McCarthy, ISG, gave an update on the works taking place on-site, including 
enabling works, preparation for piling mat and removal of ground obstructions. It was 
noted that all works with UK Power Network are now complete and the site is now 
linked to the main power supply.  
 
Steve discussed the archaeological findings on-site as well as the discovery of 
obstructions in the ground. He noted that in the coming months works will begin on 
the installation of the project offices on-site.  
 
The presentation materials, which were on-display in the meeting, can be found on the 
project website. 
 

Question 1: 
 

Response: 
 

What archaeological findings have you discovered and where were they found? 
 
The findings were found in the ground across the site, including approximately 100 clay 
pipes, two wells and shards of 17th Century pottery. The wells that were uncovered 
were filled with debris and earth and did not have any water in them.  
 
The Museum of London as well as the archaeological team has evaluated and 
documented the items. While this is an interesting find for the history of the site, the 
Museum of London has concluded there was nothing of archaeological interest. The 
findings have been offered to the school.  
 
Ground works will now continue to be carried out under a watching brief. 
 

Question 2: 
 
 

Response: 
 
 
 
 

In relation to the fly-through video that was presented, why do the canopies outside 
of the school building not have roofs? 
 
The fly through model shows an indicative design of the scheme. As it is primarily a 
construction tool, some of the finishes and colours do not fully match the final scheme. 
The canopies shown outside of the school will have a Perspex laminate cover once 
built. 
 

Question 3: 
 

Response: 
 

Where will the temporary offices be located? 
 
ISG has begun setting up its welfare offices on the site. The offices are located behind 
the hoarding towards Basterfield Service Road but set-back from the boundary line. 
They are formed of six containers in a rectangle position approximately 16 meters long 
and two storeys high. The windows on the facade facing Basterfield House are 
obscured with film. The offices are in place until approximately 2021.  
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Question 4: 
 

Response: 
 

Will the temporary offices be in place when the school is opened?  
 
Yes, the offices will remain on-site for a period of time when the school is open. During 
this time, access to the school will be from Baltic Street West and the temporary office 
and construction area for the residential element will be sectioned off for Health and 
Safety purposes.  
 

Question 5: 
 

Response: 
 

When will the school be completed?  
 
The school is scheduled to be completed in September 2020.  
 

Question 6: 
 

Response: 
 

How will contractors access the site?  
 
Contractors will access the site from Golden Lane.  
 

Question 7: 
 

Response: 
 

Are you liaising with the Bernard Morgan House project team?  
 
A resident noted in the meeting that Golden Lane was filled with servicing vehicles for 
the fit-out of Bernard Morgan House on Thursday 20 June. ISG and the City 
Corporation meets with Taylor Whimpey on a monthly basis to discuss upcoming 
works and coordinate where possible, the last meeting took place on Thursday 20 
June.   
 

Question 8: 
 

Response: 
 

Could you tell us more about the obstructions that you have found?  
 
The obstructions in the ground have primarily been 19th Century buildings, brickwork 
and concrete foundations. 
 

Question 9: 
 

Response: 
 

How will the obstructions be removed?  
 
The obstructions are being removed with a pecker. A pecker is a demolition tool that 
will be attached to a small arm. It will nibble the brickwork to remove it. There is some 
brickwork located towards the perimeter on the site, which the team is investigating 
whether to core through this to remove.  
 

Question 10: 
 

Response: 
 

What method of piling will you be undertaking?  
 
The team will be using the Continuous Flight Auger method of piling, which is one of 
the quietest forms of piling. The method allows piles to be drilled to the required 
depth using a hollow stem. After reaching the depth, concrete is pumped through.  
 

Question 11: 
 

Response: 
 

Will you be undertaking any sheet piling?  
 
Not at present.  
 

Question 12: 
 

Response: 
 

How deep will you be going down? 
 
The basement will be in the region of six to seven metres deep.  
 

Question 13: 
 

Response: 
 

What are the masts in the site monitoring?  
 
For additional security, ISG has installed a singular CCTV camera and four motion 
sensors. The camera is only recording the site and cannot be directed outside the 
boundary lines. It is a movement camera and does not record sound. 
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Question 14: 
 

Response: 
 

What measures do you have in place to deal with any potential break-ins? 
 
The security system in place ensures that both the Police and site team are notified of 
any potential disruption.  
  

Question 15: 
 

Response: 
 

When will vibration monitoring be in place on Basterfield House and Hatfield House?  
 
Vibration monitors have been installed. The team has accessed both Basterfield House 
and Hatfield House to install them and has carried out checks following installation to 
ensure that they are functioning correctly.  
 

Question 16: 
 

Response 

Will you add vibration monitoring to the weekly bulletin when in place?  
 
Yes, we will add details when confirmed.  
 

 
Planning conditions  

Overview The City Corporation updated the group on the planning conditions, which are being 
discharged throughout the project. It was noted that some of the conditions will be out 
for consultation at an appropriate stage in the project, for example the School 
Management Strategy. It was noted that not all conditions would be consulted on, but 
the community would be informed when they are submitted through newsletters and 
updates. 
   

Question 17: 
 

Response: 
 

Will you be notifying the community on the conditions as they are submitted?  
 
The planning application tracker can be found on the project website. As soon as the 
team has information about new conditions being submitted for approval, we will 
circulate an updated tracker by email. 
 
 

Question 18: 
 
 

Response: 
 

What will be happening with the School Waste Strategy condition that was previously 
consulted on and later removed?  
 
Following feedback received from the COLPAI Progress Drop-In Event held on Thursday 
21 March 2019, the City Corporation reviewed its position on the School Waste 
Management Strategy and has suspended the consultation. The current planning 
permission is for Baltic Street West and in-line with the planning permission 
the waste management strategy will be shared at an appropriate time.  
 
 

Question 19: 
 
 
 

Response: 
 
 

What are the specific health and safety issues with taking the waste through the school 
playground? When the consultation relaunches could you please clearly outline 
realistic assessments for the strategy?  
 
The documentation submitted in the planning application states school waste will be 
collected from Baltic Street West. Once the waste strategy management document is 
submitted for consultation, stakeholders will be able to comment on its contents.  
 

Question 20: 
 

Response: 
 

What will the triangular pavement space outside Hatfield House be used for?  
 
There are not yet any plans for the triangular space outside Hatfield House, however, as 
it is school land it will be used by the school.  

 
 
 



  
 
 

www.colpai-project.co.uk | info@colpai-project.co.uk | 0800 772 0475 
 

4 

 
Community Liaison Group  

Overview Rowan Cole introduced himself as a neutral Chair for the Group, ensuring the Group 
meets it aims and objectives. Rowan explained that he works for Comm Comm UK, 
however, it not part of any the rest of the project and keen to keep this element 
separate to ensure transparency and independence.  

He explained that a Community Liaison Group review meeting was held on 3 June 
2019, however, noted that some members did not receive the email and this has been 
investigated. No decisions have been made in regard to the outcome of the Group and 
Rowan noted he is keen to understand what could be improved moving forward to 
ensure that the Group works for all stakeholders and create a collaborative approach. 

 
Question 21: 

 
Response: 

 

What is the purpose of the group and how does it differ to the monthly meetings?  
 
There is already a programme of engagement in place for targeting individual residents 
for the works. This includes the monthly meetings and drop-ins. The Community 
Liaison Group (CLG) differs from this as it is a forum for representatives of the local 
community and the project team to discuss what we can do to benefit the local area 
and our neighbours. The CLG explores how we can work together effectively and 
identify benefits that the project can bring.  
 

Question 22: 
 

Response: 

How many meetings have there been for the project to date?  
  
To date, there has been eight Community Liaison Group meetings from July 2018 to 
June 2019. The COLPAI Project team has also hosted five Drop-In Meetings and one 
public meeting as well as been on-hand at two Quarterly Golden Lane Estate meetings.  
 

Question 23: 
 

Response: 

Could you simply the language in the Mission Statement to put in plain English? 
 
Yes of course, once we have received feedback from as many stakeholders as possible, 
we will update the documents and language used to ensure they reflect the Group’s 
thoughts and are accessible to everyone.  
   

Question 24: 
 

Response: 

I did not receive the email invitation for the Community Liaison Group meeting. 
 
We would like to apologise to members who did receive the email. We have 
investigated the claims with our server as some emails were received and we have 
reports that others did not receive. We have taken action and moved to a new email 
provider to ensure that this does not happen again.  
 

Question 25: 
 
 

Response: 

How will all stakeholders have equal rights when some are more affected than 
others?  
 
We understand that some stakeholders closest to the site will be more affected by 
direct construction works than others. We are keen to give everyone in the local area 
the opportunity to get involved, if they wish, and ensure their voice is heard.  
 

Question 26: 
 

Response 

What will be the meeting format moving forward? 
 
Over the summer, Rowan will be happy to meet with individuals, groups and 
stakeholders to discuss the Community Liaison Group on a one-to-one basis. Following 
this and feedback received, a programme will be formalised alongside the Mission 
Statement and Terms of Reference.  
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Q&A  

Overview Paul Murtagh opened up the meeting to the floor for any further questions relating to 
the project.  
 
 

Question 27: 
 

Response: 

What is the method for undertaking noise monitoring? How is this calculated? 
 
Noise levels are sampled and then aggregated together to give a 10-hour value, which 
produces the daily report.  
  

Question 28: 
 
 

Response: 

What kind of water suppression in undertaken? It was noted that sometimes 
contractors are wearing masks but not using the jets.  
 
Dust suppression with water jets is used at the source to mitigate against dust levels. 
For example, when cutting brickwork, water will be sprayed to reduce dust release into 
the air. Contractors working on-site are advised to wear masks when working as part of 
their Personal Protection Equipment (PPE), even in situations that are not dusty.  
  
 

Question 29: 
 

 
Response: 

Could the water suppression be undertaken using a drop-down water system, similar 
to that in place on Bernard Morgan House?  
 
There are many different types of dust suppression products and methods on the 
market. At present, we are using water jets as this addresses dust directly at the 
source.  
 

Question 30: 
 

Response: 

What are the proposals for landscaping on Basterfield House Service?  
 
It was discussed in the meeting that this could be a matter for the Community Liaison 
Group to discuss and move ideas forward.  
 

Question 31: 
 
 

Response: 

Some of the lights on the hoarding of Basterfield Service Road have gone out. Can 
these be replaced with LED downfacing lights?  
 
ISG has checked and replaced the bulbs that have been affected. Once we have 
received details of the downfacing lights requested, we will look into and move 
forward with this.  
 

Question 32: 
 

Response: 

What will be happening on-site in September 2019?  
 
In September 2019, the team will be continuing with ground works and piling.  
 

Question 33: 
 

Response: 

Could you advertise a full list of the upcoming meetings more widely?  
 
Yes, in our next newsletter we will circulate a full list of provisional dates for the drop-
ins and public meetings for the year. We will also put posters up in the noticeboards 
around the estate. These dates will be subject to change, however, we will inform the 
community in advance if this happens.  
 
 

Question 34: 
 

Response: 

Could you please hold more public meetings instead of drop-ins?  
 
Moving forward and following the community’s request, we will hold drop-ins and 
public meetings interchangeably.  
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COLPAI Project Public Drop-In Questions Raised – Thursday 18 July 2019 

 
Question 1: 

 
Response: 

Can the vibration trigger levels be lowered?  
 
Following feedback from the local community, we have lowered the trigger levels for 
Basterfield House and Hatfield House from 4mm/s to 1mm/s.  
 

Question 2: 
 

Response: 

Could the sirens and noise level from the alarm be shortened or made quieter?  
 
Yes, the security provider has informed us that the volume on the loud speakers can be 
turned down. As to ensure safety for the site and the surrounding community, we will 
test the alarm coverage across the site and adjust the noise levels accordingly.  
 

Question 3: 
 

Response: 

What works are coming up over the next couple of months? 
 
We are currently following our works programme and will share an updated timeline in 
our next public meeting, scheduled on Thursday 22 August 2019, from 6pm to 8pm. 
The meeting will take place downstairs in the Golden Lane Community Centre.  
 

 
 
ENDS  


